## ORDINANCE NO. 72-1

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE PRESIDENT, CLERK AND ENGINEER OF THE VILLAGE OF CHATHAM, ILLINOIS TO EXECUTE A CERTIFICATE PURSUANT TO ORDINANCE NO. 70-5 CERTIFYING THAT IMPROVEMENTS HAVE BEEN COMPLETED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS, THAT ALL COSTS HAVE BEEN PAID FOR THE PURPOSE OF MAKING IMPROVEMENTS TO THE WATERWORKS SYSTEM OF THE VILLAGE OF CHATHAM.

WHEREAS, the Village of Chatham, Illinois, on the 19th day of March, 1970, passed and approved Ordinance No. 70-5, entitled "An Ordinance authorizing and providing for the issue of \$495,000 Water Revenue Bonds, Series 1970, of the Village of Chatham, Sangamon County, Illinois, for the purpose of defraying the cost of making improvements to the waterworks system of said Village, prescribing all the details of said bonds, and providing for the collection, segregation and distribution of the revenue of the waterworks system of said Village for the purpose of paying the cost of the operation and maintenance thereof, providing an adequate depreciation fund therefor and paying the principal and interest of said Water Revenue Bonds."

WHEREAS, the Engineer employed by the Village of Chatham for the purpose of supervising the acquisition and construction of said waterworks system has heretofore advised the Village Board of the Village of Chatham that all acquisitions and improvements have been completed and,

WHEREAS, after paying all costs for improvements and acquisitions pursuant to said Ordinance No. 70-5, there are funds remaining in the acquisition and construction fund account of the Village of Chatham, Illinois.

Now Therefore Be It Ordained by the Board of Trustees of the Village of Chatham, Illinois as follows:

Section 1. The President, Clerk and Engineer of the Village of Chatham are hereby authorized to execute and file a certificate with the First National Bank of Springfield, Springfield, Illinois certifying that the improvements have been completed in accordance with the plans and specifications, and that all costs have been

paid pursuant to the terms and conditions contained in said Ordinance No. 70-5.

PASSED by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Chatham, Sangamon County, Illinois, on the 2nd day of March, 1972.

Approved this 2nd day of March, 1972.

Recorded in the Office of the Village Clerk of said Village on the 2nd day of March, 1972.

	PRESIDENT

VILLAGE CLERK

ATTEST: